

Republic of the Philippines

City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

SANGGUNIANG BANKER MINUTES OF THE 73rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON DECEMBER 19, 2023, AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member SP Member HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member

HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. JOVITO M. GAHATON

SP Member-ABC President HON. JULIANAE V. LAVADIA SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES

SP Member (On Official Business)

RESOLUTION NO. 23-433

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO IN THE VARIOUS CONTRACTS OF SERVICES FOR THE ENGAGEMENT AND RENEWAL OF SERVICES TO BE EXECUTED BY AND BETWEEN THE FOLLOWING PERSONS AND THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO FOR THE GAD RESPONSIVE INFORMATION DATABASE SYSTEM (GRIDS) PHASE VI-ENHANCEMENT OF GAD DATABASE FUNDED UNDER THE 5% 2024 GAD:

NAME		POSITION
1. MARK CHRISTOPHER G. APELLIDO		GRIDS MAPPER, CPDO
2. NESTOR D. BARAYOGA	d mess	GRIDS MAPPER, CPDO
3. ERNIE T. CORDERO	r. Stand	GRIDS RESEARCHER, CPDO
4. JULIO N. GARGARITA		GRIDS RESEARCHER, CPDO
5. LORLY JANE E. HILADO		GRIDS RESEARCHER, CPDO
6. KRISTIAN G. JALANDONI	•	GRIDS RESEARCHER, CPDO
7. TRIXIA MAE A. SEGOVIA		GRIDS RESEARCHER, CPDO
8 DEREK JAMES D. VENTOR		GRIDS RESEARCHER, CPDO

THE SAID CONTRACTS OF SERVICES SHALL BE DONE EVERY 6 MONTHS NOT EXCEEDING 2 RENEWALS FOR THE YEAR 2024 WHEN THE SERVICES ARE NEEDED BY THE CITY GOVERNMENT.

WHEREAS, letter dated December 18, 2023, from the Honorable City Mayor, addressed to the Honorable Members, Sangguniang Panlungsod, this City, the request for a passage of a resolution authorizing the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and on behalf of the City Government of Bago in the various Contracts of Services for the engagement and renewal of services to be executed by and between the persons named above and the City Government of Bago for the GAD Responsive Information Database System (GRIDS) Phase VI-Enhancement of GAD Database funded under the 5% 2024 GAD;

WHEREAS, the said Contracts of Services shall be done every 6 months not exceeding 2 renewals for the year 2024 when the services are needed by the City Government;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the member of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Victor Michael A. Javellana, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and on behalf of the City Government of Bago in the various Contracts of Services for the engagement and behalf of the City Government of bags in the Vallous Contracts of Services for the engagement and renewal of services to be executed by and between the persons named above and the City Government of Bago for the GAD Responsive Information Database System (GRIDS) Phase VI-Enhancement of GAD Database funded under the 5% 2024 GAD.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ANO. GALUNAN Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod